

International Civil Aviation Organization Organisation de l'aviation civile internationale

Organizacion de Aviación Civil Internacional Международная организация гражданской авиации

منظمة الطيران المدنى الدولسي 国际民用航空组织

File Ref.: ME 14 – 23/290 21 December 2023

Subject: First Meeting of the RANP/NANP Task Force (RANP/NANP TF/1)

(Cairo, Egypt, 19 – 22 February 2024)

Action Required: Reply not later than 15 January 2024

Sir,

I have the honour to refer to the outcome of the Twentieth Meeting of the Middle East Planning and Implementation Regional Group (MIDANPIRG/20), held in Muscat, Oman, 14 – 17 May 2023, and in particular to the Decision 20/12 related to the establishment of the RANP/NANP Task Force. I would like to inform you that the First meeting of the RANP/NANP Task Force is planned to be held in Cairo, Egypt, 19 - 22 February 2024. Your Administration/Organization is kindly invited to participate in this meeting.

In accordance with the MIDANPIRG Decision 20/12, the RANP/NANP TF/1 meeting is expected to agree on the Terms of Reference of the Task Force, ensure alignment of the MID Region Air Navigation Strategy and MID ANP Vol III with the latest edition of the GANP and assist States in developing their National Air Navigation Plans (NANP). In particular, the RANP/NANP TF/1 meeting will review and update the MID Air Navigation Report 2023, based on the inputs received from States.

The Provisional Agenda of the meeting is at **Attachment A**. Administrative arrangements for the meeting and other useful information for participants, including the MID Office Bulletin and the Hotel List are available on the ICAO MID Office website at: (MID Office Bulletin (icao.int).

I would appreciate if you could, as soon as possible, preferably not later than 15 January 2024, confirm the participation of your Administration giving the names and contact details of your delegate(s), by submitting the Nomination Form at Attachment B to the following email address <a href="mailto:icaomid@icao.int">icaomid@icao.int</a>.

Taking into consideration the scope of the subjects to be addressed, the attendance of Experts from the AIM, AGA, ATM, CNS and MET fields, from both the regulator and service provider sides, is strongly encouraged.

Accept, Sir, the assurances of my highest consideration.

Tel: +2 (02) 22674840/1/5/6

Fax:+2 (02) 22674843

Mohamed Abubaker Farea Regional Director ICAO Middle East Office

E-mail: icaomid@icao.int

http://www.icao.int/mid

AK/dk

**Attachments** 

### RANP/NANP TF/1

(Cairo, Egypt, 19 - 22 February 2024)

#### PROVISIONAL AGENDA

**Agenda Item 1:** Election of Chairperson

**Agenda Item 2:** Adoption of the Provisional Agenda

**Agenda Item 3:** RANP/NANP TF Terms of Reference

**Agenda Item 4:** MID Air Navigation Report-2023

**Agenda Item 5:** Review and update of the MID Air Navigation Strategy

**Agenda Item 6:** Performance –Based Approach

- MID ANP Vol III

- National Air Navigation Plans (NANP)

**Agenda Item 7**: Future Work Programme

**Agenda Item 8**: Any other Business

-----

## INTERNATIONAL CIVIL AVIATION ORGANIZATION MID REGIONAL OFFICE

# First Meeting of the Regional Air Navigation Plan/National Air Navigation Plan Task Force (RANP/NANP TF/1)

(CAIRO, EGYPT, 19 – 22 FEBRUARY 2024)

### NOMINATION FORM

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE C	CLEARLY
Name in full: Mr. / Mrs. / Ms.	(as should appear in the official listing and name tag)
Title or Official Position:	
State/Organization: _	
Telephone Number:	
Mobile:	
E-mail:	
Date:	Signature:
Duic	Signature.

After completing, please send to: ICAO Office at the following e-mail address: (icaomid@icao.int)